LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   1 / 38
LoRaWAN 4-Detect-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual
Document Version: 1.1
Image Version: v1.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2021-Aug-19

For a normal uplink payload, the message type is always 0x01.
Valid Message Type:
Message Type Code Description Payload
0x01 Normal Uplink  Normal Uplink Payload
0x02 Reply configures info Configure Info Payload
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   21 / 38
2.4.5 Decode payload in The Things Network
While using TTN network, you can add the payload format to decode the payload.
The payload decoder function for TTN is here:
LDDS04 TTN Payload Decoder:
oder/
function Decoder(bytes, port) {
   var decode = {};
   var value=(bytes[0]<<8 | bytes[1]) & 0x3FFF;
   decode.BatV= value/1000;
   decode.EXTI_Trigger=(bytes[0] & 0x80)? "TRUE":"FALSE";
   decode.distance1_cm=(bytes[2]<<8 | bytes[3])/10;
   decode.distance2_cm=(bytes[4]<<8 | bytes[5])/10;
   decode.distance3_cm=(bytes[6]<<8 | bytes[7])/10
   decode.distance4_cm=(bytes[8]<<8 | bytes[9])/10;
   decode.mes_type= bytes[10];
   if(!((bytes[0]==0x03)&&(bytes[10]==0x02)))
   {
     return decode;
   }
}
2.5 Uplink Interval
The LDDS04 by default uplink the sensor data every 20 minutes. User can change this
interval by AT Command or LoRaWAN Downlink Command. See this link:
ands#Change_Uplink_Interval
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   22 / 38
2.6 Show Data in DataCake IoT Server
DATACAKE provides a human friendly interface to show the sensor data, once we have data
in TTN, we can use DATACAKE to connect to TTN and see the data in DATACAKE. Below are
the steps:
Step 1: Be sure that your device is programmed and properly connected to the network at
this time.
Step 2: To configure the Application to forward data to DATACAKE you will need to add
integration. To add the DATACAKE integration, perform the following steps:
Step 3: Create an account or log in Datacake.
Step 4: Create LDDS04 product.
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   23 / 38
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   24 / 38
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   25 / 38
Step 5: add payload decode
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   26 / 38
After added, the sensor data arrive TTN, it will also arrive and show in Datacake.
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   27 / 38
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   28 / 38
2.7 Frequency Plans
The LDDS04 uses OTAA mode and below frequency plans by default. If user want to use it with

Format: Command Code (0x01) followed by 3 bytes time value.
If the downlink payload=0100003C, it means set the END Node’s Transmit Interval to
0x00003C=60(S), while type code is 01.
➢ Example 1: Downlink Payload: 0100001E // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 30 seconds
➢ Example 2: Downlink Payload: 0100003C // Set Transmit Interval (TDC) = 60 seconds
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   32 / 38
3.2 Set Interrupt Mode
Feature, Set Interrupt mode for GPIO_EXIT.
AT Command: AT+INTMOD
Command Example Function Response
AT+INTMOD=? Show current interrupt mode
0
OK
the mode is 0 = No interruption
AT+INTMOD=2
Set Transmit Interval
0- (Disable Interrupt),
1- (Trigger by rising and falling
edge),
2- (Trigger by falling edge)
3- (Trigger by rising edge)
OK
Downlink Command: 0x06
Format: Command Code (0x06) followed by 3 bytes.
This means that the interrupt mode of the end node is set to 0x000003=3 (rising edge
trigger), and the type code is 06.
➢ Example 1: Downlink Payload: 06000000 // Turn off interrupt mode
➢ Example 2: Downlink Payload: 06000003 // Set the interrupt mode to rising edge trigger
3.3 Get Firmware Version Info
Feature: use downlink to get firmware version.
Downlink Command: 0x26
Downlink Control Type FPort Type Code Downlink payload size(bytes)
Get Firmware Version Info Any 26 2
➢ Reply to the confirmation package: 26 01
➢ Reply to non-confirmed packet: 26 00
Device will send an uplink after got this downlink command. With below payload:
Configures info payload:
Size
(bytes)
1 1 1 2 1 4 1
Value Software
Type
Frequency
Band
Sub-band Firmware
Version
Sensor
Type
Reserve Message
Type
Always 0x02
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   33 / 38
Software Type: Always 0x03 for LDDS04
Frequency Band:
*0x01: EU868
*0x02: US915
*0x03: IN865
*0x04: AU915
*0x05: KZ865
*0x06: RU864
*0x07: AS923
*0x08: AS923-1
*0x09: AS923-2
*0xa0: AS923-3
Sub-Band: value 0x00 ~ 0x08
Firmware Version: 0x0100, Means: v1.0.0 version
Sensor Type:
0x01: LSE01
0x02: LDDS75
0x03: LDDS20
0x04: LLMS01
0x05: LSPH01
0x06: LSNPK01
0x07: LLDS12
0x08: LDDS04
4. Battery & how to replace
4.1 Battery Type
LDDS04 is equipped with a 8500mAH ER26500 Li-SOCI2 battery. The battery is un-rechargeable
battery with low discharge rate targeting for 8~10 years use. This type of battery is commonly
used in IoT target for long-term running, such as water meter.
The discharge curve is not linear so can’t simply use percentage to show the battery level. Below
is the battery performance.
LDDS04 LoRaWAN 4-Channels Distance Sensor User Manual   34 / 38
Minimum Working Voltage for the LDDS04:
LDDS04:  2.45v ~ 3.6v
4.2 Replace Battery
Any battery with range 2.45 ~ 3.6v can be a replacement. We recommend to use Li-SOCl2 Battery.
And make sure the positive and negative pins match.
4.3 Power Consumption Analyze
Dragino Battery powered product are all runs in Low Power mode. We have an update battery
calculator which base on the measurement of the real device. User can use this calculator to